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Mackenzie Valley Land and Water Board
7th Floor - 4910 50th Avenue » PO. Box 2130
YELLOWKNIFE, NT X 1A 2P6
Phone (867) 669-0506 » FAX (867) 873-6610

August 30, 2012 File: MV2001L2-0002/
MVv2011L2-0004

Mr. Maxwell Morapeli

Mine General Manager

De Beers Canada Inc. - Snap Lake Mine

Suite 300, 5102 - 50th Avenue

YELLOWKNIFE NT X1A 3S8 Email: Maxwell.Morapeli@debeerscanada.com

Dear Mr. Morapeli:

Re: Submission of 2012 Engineer's Field Inspection Report and Fuil
Geochemical and Geotechnical Report

The Mackenzie Valley Land and Water Board (the Board) met on August 30,
2012 and discussed the concerns raised in 2011 Engineers Field Report by
Golder and reiterated in the Snap Lake Environmental Monitoring Agency's
(SLEMA) July 20, 2012 review of the Water Licence (WL) Annual Report.

The Board confirmed that De Beers shall:

1. Submit the Engineer's Field Report 60 days following the inspection and
provide the Full Geochemical and Geotechnical Report with the WL Annual
Report as described in Part E item 3 and outlined in Schedule 4 item 1; and

2. Fully address the issues raised in the 2011 Engineer's Field Report and
present the results/findings as part of the 2012 Engineer's Full Report by
March 31, 2013.

If you have any questions or concerns, please contact Marc Casas at (867) 766-
7466 or email mcasas@mviwb.com.

Yours sincerely,

Willard Hagen
MVLWB Chair

Copied to: Distribution List
Marc Casas, Regulatory Officer, MVLWB
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Mackenzie Valley Land and Water Board

7th Floor - 4910 58th Avenue
BO. Box 2136
YELLOWENIFENT X1A 2P8

Phone (867) 669-0506
FAX (867) 873-6610

FILE NUMBER MV2001L2-0002/
MV2011L2-0004

Date: August 31, 2012

To: Mr. Maxwell Morapeli

Organization: De Beers Canada Inc.

Email maxwell. morapeli@debeerscanada.com
Copied To: Distribution List

From: Amanda for Willard Hagen, Chair

Number of pages including cover 5
Remarks:

Please see attached Enclosures

For your information

For your comment

For your action

I I I O A B

For your approval

Delivered by Date

] Mail

- .

X Email/Fax Aug 31, 2012
Hand

L] Delivered
Sent by: AG

Note: The document accompanying this transmission contains confidential information intended for a specific individual and purpose.
The information is private, and is legally protected by law. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any
disclosure, copying, distribution, or the taking of any action in reference to the contents of this telecopied information is strictly
prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify the above person immediately by telephone and return the
original to by regular mail to address above.



August 30, 2012

File Number: MV2001L2-0002

AKAITCHO REGION DISTRIBUTION LIST

Organization Contact Name Contact Position/Title EmailfFax
Akaitcho Screening Board | Stephanie Poole — Screening Officer seresningofficer@eastarm. comy;
Akaitcho Screening Board Stephen Eliis IMA Implementation Officer : scellis@eastarm com;

Gordon Van

City of Yellowknife

Tighem, c/o Judy

Mayor, c/o Executive

ihrennan@vellowknife cg;

Brennan Secretary |
City of Yellowknife Robert Long City Administrator riong@vellowknife.ca;
[De Beers Canada Inc. clo
Golder Associates if Lisa Bridges Lisa Bridges@qolder comy;
related to Snap Lake]
[De Beers Canada Inc. c/o
Golder Associates if Peter Chapman Peter Chapman@goider.com;
related to Snap Lake]

Dene Nation Lee Mandeville Lands Program Coordinator - Imandeville@denenation.com;
823:?3;) Community Carol Collins Lands Officer Carolc lands@omail com;
Deninu K'ue First Nation Rosy Bjornson ~ IMA Coordinator ima_dkin@northwestel.net
Deninu K'ue First Nation DKFN Front Desk diin@live com
[DFO main contact if . (mreniie Comriom e .
related to Snap Lake] Lorraine Sawdon Lotraine. Sawdon@dfo-mpo.ge.ca,
Enterprise Settlement . - o

Sac i G westel net:
Corporation Mike St. Amour M?yor - Sao_enterprise Anorthwestel net;
Environment Canada Not applicable Central emall ec.ea.nwi@ecge.co
Fort Rgsolunon Metis - Gary Bailey President FrmeB3@vahoo.cy;
Council
Hamlet of Fort Resolution | Carol Caliins Lands Officer Carolc lands@armail.comy;
Fort Smith Métis Council Ken Hudson President fortsmithmetiscouncii@northwestel.net;
Fort Smith Métis Council ree.nwimn@norihwestel net
Fort Resolution Métis Trudy King (867)394-3322
Council
GNWT Not applicable Central email Gnwt ea@gov.nica;
GNWT - DOT Rhonda Batchelor f\;‘;};‘;‘me"m' Aftairs Rhonda_Batchelor@gov.nt.ca;
GNWT - ENR Patrick Clancy E\Q;al;ose;mental Regulatory Pairick Clancv@oov.nles

GNWT ~HEALTH

Duane Fleming

Chief Environmental Health
Officer

Duane Flemino@aov.nics;

GNWT 1Tl Amy Lizotle Senior Analyst Amy Lizotte@oov.nics;

Mineral and Petroleum o eandl Tood@inm nt ro
GNWT - Tl Russell Teed Development Impact Analyst Russeil Teed@aov.nica

Senior Environmental Mark Mavu@any nt -
GNWT —~MACA Mark Davy Planner Mark Davy@gov.ntcs
GNWT - PWNHC Glen Mackay Assessment Archaeologist Glen Mackay@gov.nica;
Hay River Métis S,
Government Council George Lafferty hrme@northwesiel net
Hay River Metis Council Paul Harrington President 867-874-4472

Please contact our office to report any errors in this list.
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Territorial Relations

Not applicable

- AANDC - Aboriginal and
Territorial Relations

Stephane
Labrecque

Organization Contact Name Contact Position/Title EmaillFax
hrmc@northwestel.net;
AANDC - _ . i
Intergovernmental Affairs Not applicable Central email @i?”?f@dé 1dC.ge.c8;
AANDC - Mineral & ' .
Petroleum Resources ViDL 5
Directorate PDD@aandc.ge.03
ol Ratone ¢ ' Central email consuitationsupportunit@aandc gc.ca;

stephane labrecoue@aande.ac.cy;

AANDC - Environment
and Conservation

Krystal Thompson

Renewable Resources and
Environment Division

Krystal, Thompson@aando.oc.cg;

AANDC — Environment

Renewable Resources and

and Conservation Charlotte Henry Envirpnment Division Charlotie Hen j{EMC =

Q@S}i (rzz;esgi?stt?ict Office Scott Stewgrt D‘i‘strict Manager Seolt Stewari@aandc,
MovkrdeDisicOfice | TPYCORY  Iopecir | fracycovey @ande g a

;/\\/;2’;2; gzlesgc:ttzct Office Charlene Coe Land Use Administrator Charlene, Cos@aandc.ge.cg;

[AANDC — Water

Katlodeeche First Nation

Lutselk’e Dene First Nation

Victoria St. Jean

Antoine Michel

- Resources Manager

Chief

Resources if related to Robert Jenkins Manager Hobert Jenkins@aandc.gc.on
“water licence]
AANDC- RSA Section Nathen Richea AlHead Nathen.Richea@azandc.oc.ca
H Cg- N z: A f; Feoge
AANDC Not applicable AU-UCA@aande.ge.ca;
Roy Fabian c/o Chief c/o Lands and andsnresources@katlodeeche.com:

=ChiefandCoun
saolkdin@ ma§§ oML

{kdin.execulive cilamall.com;

North Slave Métis Alliance

Sheryl Grieve

Manager

Lutselk’e Dene First Nation = Mike Tollis Lands Manager lkdinlands@amai.com;
MVLWB Public Registry Not applicable Registry Clerk permits@mviws comy
Bill Enge clo President c/o Environment

snviromar@nama.net

Northern Projects

Management Office Matthew Spence | Senior Project Coordinator Matthew Spence@cannor.go s
Northem Projects . . ) .

 Management Office Kate Withedy Project Officer Kate. Witherly@cannor.gc.ca;
Sgggr"f%t Territory M&s 1 Heron NWTMN IMA Coordinator | 867-872-2772

De Beers Canada inc

Maxwell Morapeli

- Mine Manager

MaxwellMora @iéﬁéefi}égfesgﬁaéaé@m:

De Beers Canada Inc

Alexandra Hood

Acting Permitting and
Environmental
Superintendent

alexandra.hood@debeerscanada.com:

De Beers Canada Inc

David Putnam

Director, Safety, Health and
Environment

david.putnam@debeerscanada.com;

Albert Grand Council if in

Salt River First Nations David poitras Chief cen@siinigs com;
[Saskatchewan Athabasca
Denesuline ¢/o Prince Ron Robillard Chief Negotiator rrobillard@page . sk.ca;

Please contact our office to report any errors in this list.
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[Tlicho Govemment - Kwe

Beh Working Group if
related to mineral

- exploration/ mining in
_Mowhi Gogha De Niitlee]

Mérganization r Contact Name ‘Contact Position/Title EmailiFax
asserted area or related to
Tundra Mine]
Smith Landing First Nation = CheYeanne Chief 1-867-872-5154
Smith Landing First Nation = Cec Heron Lands & Resources Manager  ¢_heron@smithianding.corm;
[Snap Lake Environmental , . N e )
Monitoing Agency]  DVAIite - BxeaufveBiedor - duiefslena.ce

~ [Snap Lake Environmental .~ Zhong Liu Environmental Analyst Ziu@siema ca;

Laura Duncan

Executive Director

[Tlicho Government - Kwe
Beh Working Group if
related fo mineral
exploration / mining in
Mowhi Gogha De Niitlee]

Ginger Gibson

[Tlicho Government -
L.ands Protection
Department if in Mowhi

Karri Garner

Technical Consultant

{auraduncanf@iicho.com;

vaibson@interchange.ubc.ca

Lands Manager

kerrigamer@tlicho.com

.~ Nation (Ndilo)

. lisefla@vykdene.comy

Town of Fort Smith Dwayne | AlSenior Administrative dwoodward@iorismith.ca;
Woodward - Officer
. Michael . L . AN A .
Town of Hay River ' Richardson %é?zor Administrative Officer  mrichardson@hayriver.com;
WSCC - Employer e Aharnethy e .
Services B Susah‘f\‘b?nmethy Manager} Susan Abermethv@wsce.nlos;
West Point First Nation Gwen Cayen Chief 862-814-2ﬁ86 "
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, - woi@northwestetnet
r\\l(:ltli(())vr:/kmves Dene First Not applicable Central email environmeni@vkdene.com;
~ Yellowknives Dene First Lands and Environment
Nafion foddSedk offce tslock@yidene.com
Yellowknives Dene First . . . 873-5969
_Nation (Dettah) Eddie Sangris Ch'efm__‘_‘ gsangris@vkdenecom;
- Yellowknives Dene First Ted Tsetta Chief 873-8545

Please contact our office to report any errors in this list.
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Amanda Gauthier - MVLWEB

From: Amanda Gauthier - MVLWB [agauthier@mviwb.com]
Sent: Tuesday, September 04, 2012 1:37 PM
To: ‘screeningofficer@eastarm.com’; 'scellis@eastarm.com’; jbrennan@yellowknife.ca’;

‘rlong@yellowknife.ca’; 'Lisa_Bridges@golder.com’; 'Peter_Chapman@golder.com’;
Tmandeville@denenation.com’; 'Carolc.lands@gmail.com’; 'ima_dkfn@northwestel.net’;
'dkfn@live.com’; 'Lorraine. Sawdon@dfo-mpo.gc.ca’; 'Sao_enterprise@northwestel.net’;
‘ec.ea.nwt@ec.gc.ca’; 'Frme53@yahoo.ca’; 'Carolc.lands@gmail.com’;
fortsmithmetiscouncil@northwestel.net’; 'rcc.nwitmn@northwestel .net’; 'Gnwi_esa@gov.nt.ca’;
'Rhonda_Batchelor@gov .nt.ca’; 'Patrick_Clancy@gov.nt.ca’; 'Duane_Fleming@gov.nt.ca’;
‘Amy_Lizotte@gov .nt.ca’;, ‘Russell_Teed@gov.nt.ca’; 'Mark_Davy@gov.nt.ca’;
'‘Glen_Mackay@gov .nt.ca’; 'hrmc@northwestel.net’; 'hrmc@northwestel.net';
'intergov@aandc.gc.ca'’; 'MDD@aandc.ge.ca'; 'PDD@aandc.ge.ca’;
‘consultationsupportunit@aandc.ge.ca’; 'stephane.labrecque@aandc.ge.ca’;

'Krystal. Thompson@aandc.gc.ca’; 'Charlotte. Henry@aandc.ge.ca’
‘Scott.Stewart@aandc.ge.ca’; "Tracy.covey@aandc.ge.ca'; '‘Charlene.Coe@aandc.gc.ca’;
'Robert.Jenkins@aandc.gc.ca’; 'Nathen. Richea@aandc.ge.ca'; 'CAU-UCA@aandc.ge.ca’
Tandsnresources@katlodeeche.com'; 'Tkdfn.executiveChiefandCouncil@gmail .com’;
‘saotkdfn@gmail.com’; Tkdfnlands@gmail.com’; 'permits@mviwb.com’;
‘enviromgr@nsma.net’; 'Matthew.Spence@cannor.ge.ca’; 'Kate.Witherly@cannor.gc.ca’
‘Maxwell Morapeli@debeerscanada.com’; "alexandra.hood@debeerscanada.com’;
'david.putnam@debeerscanada.com’; 'ceo@srfn195.com’; rrobillard@pagc.sk.ca’;
'c_heron@smithlanding.com’; 'dwhite@slema.ca’; 'zliu@slema.ca’;
‘fauraduncan@tlicho.com’; 'vgibson@interchange.ubc.ca’; ‘kerrigarner@tlicho.com’;
'‘dwoodward@fortsmith.ca’; 'mrichardson@hayriver.com’; 'Susan.Abernethy@wscc.nt.ca’;
‘wpfn@northwestel.net’; 'environment@ykdene.com’; 'tslack@ykdene.com’;
‘esangris@ykdene.com’; tsetta@ykdene.com’

Ce: ‘Marc Casas'

Subject: MV2011L2-0004 & MV2001L2-0002 - De Beers Canada Inc. - 2012 Engineer's Field
Inspection Report

Attachments: MV2001L2-0002 - MV2011L2-0004 - De Beers Canada Inc. - 2012 Engineer's Field

Inspection Report and Full Geochemical and Geotechnical Report.pdf

Good day,

Please see attached. If you have any questions, please contact Marc Casas at {867) 766-7466 or email
ncasas@mviwb.com,

Regards,

Amanda Gauthier

Executive Coordinator

Mackenzie Valley Land and Water Board

7th Floor, 4922 48th St. | PO Box 2130 | Yellowknife NT | X1A 2P6

ph 867.766.7460 |mobile 867.444.9822] fax 867.873.6610

azauthier®@mviwb.com | www.mviwb.com

Piease note: All correspondence to the Board, including emails, letters, faxes, and attachments are public documents
and may be posted to the Public Registry.




Fax Broadcast Report

Date/Time t SEP-04-2012 02:13PM TUE
Fax Number 2 8678736610

Fax Name ¢ MVLWE YK

Model Name ¢ Phaser 3635MFP

Total Pages Scanned:

Duration Page

No. Remote Station Start Time

001 8738545 09-04 02:02PM  00'53
002 8735969 09-04 02:03PM 00’54
003 18678742486 09-04 02:05PM 00’59
004 18678725154 09-04 02:07PM 01’00
005 18678722772 09-04 02:09PM 01’08
006 18678744472 09-04 02:10PM 00’56
007 18673943322 09-04 02:12PM 01’02
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PL:Polled Local
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005/005
005/005
005/005
005/005
005/005
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TU:Terminated by User
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